

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

Case No. SC97284

---

DARRELL COPE AND  
THE MISSOURI DEMOCRATIC PARTY

*Appellants,*

vs.

MICHAEL L. PARSON AND  
MIKE KEHOE,

*Respondents.*

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

Matthew B. Vianello, MBE No. 63303  
Joe D. Jacobson, MBE No. 33715  
JACOBSON PRESS P.C.  
168 N. Meramec Avenue, Suite 150  
Clayton, Missouri 63105  
Tel: (314) 899-9789  
Fax: (314) 899-0282  
Email: Vianello@ArchCityLawyers.com  
Jacobson@ArchCityLawyers.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Darrell Cope and  
The Missouri Democratic Party*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	iv
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....</b>	1
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	2
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	3
<b>POINTS RELIED ON .....</b>	4
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	9
<b>I. The circuit court erred in dismissing the petition on the ground that appellants’ requested an advisory opinion because appellants sought a declaratory judgment about an actual, existing legal dispute, in that Governor Parson in fact purported to appoint Mike Kehoe Lieutenant Governor .....</b>	9
<b>II. The circuit court erred in dismissing Darrell Cope’s claims for lack of standing to challenge Governor Parson’s appointment of Mike Kehoe as Lieutenant Governor because Darrell Cope has taxpayer standing in that Darrell Cope is a Missouri citizen and taxpayer, the purported appointment of Kehoe as Lieutenant Governor requires the expenditure of revenue collected from taxpayers to fund the Office of the Lieutenant</b>	

**Governor, and no revenue collected from taxpayers would be expended for the Office of the Lieutenant Governor if the Office remained vacant..... 13**

**III. The circuit court erred in dismissing the Missouri Democratic Party’s claims for lack of standing to challenge Governor Parson’s appointment of Mike Kehoe as Lieutenant Governor because the Party has direct standing to challenge the Governor’s authority to appoint a Lieutenant Governor in that the purported appointment of Kehoe as Lieutenant Governor creates an electoral disadvantage for the Party by enabling Kehoe to run for Lieutenant Governor in 2020 as an incumbent ..... 18**

**IV. The circuit court erred in dismissing the Missouri Democratic Party’s claims for lack of standing standing to challenge Governor Parson’s appointment of Mike Kehoe as Lieutenant Governor because the Party has associational standing to challenge the Governor’s authority to appoint a Lieutenant Governor in that the purported appointment creates an electoral disadvantage for the Party members by decreasing the effectiveness of their future vote for a Democratic**

<b>Lieutenant Governor candidate challenging Mike Kehoe, the incumbent, in 2020.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>V. The circuit court erred in dismissing the petition on the grounds that Governor Parson was authorized to appoint Mike Kehoe Lieutenant Governor because Governor Parson lacked such authority in that under <i>Missouri Constitution Art. IV, Sec. 4</i>, the Missouri General Assembly has the power to limit the Governor’s authority to fill vacancies, which it did when it enacted <i>Section 105.030, RSMo.</i>, and excluded Lieutenant Governor from those offices that a Governor can fill .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>CERTIFICATES .....</b>	<b>48</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>24th Senatorial Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn</i> , 820 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Airport Tech Partners, LLC v. State</i> , 462 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. 2015) .....	5, 17, 18
<i>Bay County Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 404, 423 (E.D. Mich. 2004) .....	20
<i>Becker Glove International, Inc. v. Dubinsky</i> , 41 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. 2001) .....	8, 30, 31
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234, 239 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>City of Jefferson v. Missouri Department of Natural Resources</i> , 863 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. 1993) .....	31-32
<i>Dart v. Brown</i> , 717 F.2d 1491, 1499 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>De May v. Liberty Goundry Company</i> , 37 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. 1931) .....	31-32
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v.</i> <i>National Conservative Political Action Commission</i> , 578 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Pa. 1983) .....	19
<i>Dietrich v. Pulitzer Publishing Company</i> , 422 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. 1968) .....	22
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	27

<i>Duggan v. Pulitzer Publishing Company,</i> 913 S.W.2d 807 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	21
<i>Gottlieb v. Fed. Election Commission,</i> 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Hollander v. McCain,</i> 566 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.N.H. 2008) .....	27
<i>Labor’s Educational &amp; Political Club-Independent v. Danforth,</i> 561 S.W.2d 339 (Mo. 1977) .....	8, 41
<i>Lake Arrowhead Property Owners Association v. Bagwell,</i> 100 S.W.3d 840 (Mo. App. 2003) .....	27, 28
<i>Lebeau v. Commissioners of Franklin County,</i> 422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2014) .....	2, 5, 14, 17, 17
<i>Lynch v. Lynch,</i> 260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. 2008) .....	2
<i>Mantia v. Missouri Department of Transportation,</i> 529 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. 2017) .....	40
<i>Manzara v. State,</i> 343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. 2011) .....	5, 14, 15
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	35, 36
<i>May v. Ellis,</i> 92 P.3d 859 (Ariz. 2004) .....	36
<i>McLain v. Meier,</i> 851 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	7, 24, 25, 29
<i>Mercy Hospitals East Communities v.</i> <i>Missouri Health Facilities Review Committee,</i> 362 S.W.3d 415 (Mo. 2012) .....	4, 12

<i>Midwest Freedom Coalition, LLC v. Koster,</i>	
398 S.W.3d 23 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	10
<i>Missouri Bankers Association v.</i>	
<i>Director of the Missouri Division of Credit Unions,</i>	
126 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. 2003) .....	7, 23, 27
<i>Missouri Health Care Association v. AG,</i>	
953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. 1997) .....	4, 12
<i>Missouri Outdoor Advertising Association v.</i>	
<i>Missouri State Highways &amp; Transportation Commission,</i>	
826 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. 1992) .....	27
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors v.</i>	
<i>City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....</i>	24
<i>Oregon County R-IV School Dist. v. Le Mon,</i>	
739 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. App. 1987) .....	34
<i>Owen v. Mulligan, 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981) .....</i>	20
<i>Peters v. Johns, 489 S.W.3d 262 (Mo. 2016) .....</i>	24, 29
<i>Pollard v. Swenson, 411 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. App. 1967) .....</i>	11
<i>Ports Petroleum Company v. Nixon, 37 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. 2001) .....</i>	12
<i>Rockefeller v. Powers, 74 F.3d 1367 (2d Cir. 1995) .....</i>	7, 24, 29
<i>Schulz v. Williams, 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994) .....</i>	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Boyle, 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998) .....</i>	19

<i>St. Louis Association of Realtors v. City of Ferguson,</i>	
354 S.W.3d 620 (Mo. 2011) .....	7, 23, 25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Heart of America Council v. McKenzie,</i>	
484 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. 2016) .....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Major v. Amick,</i> 152 S.W.591 (Mo. 1912) .....	39
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute,</i> 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	26
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Louisiana Land &amp; Exploration Co.,</i>	
805 F. Supp. 385, 389 (M.D.La. 1992) .....	37, 38
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser,</i>	
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 19
<i>United States v. Berry,</i> 839 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	37
<i>Young v. Boone Electric Cooperative,</i>	
462 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	8, 39, 40
<b>Statutes</b>	
<i>Section 105.030, RSMo</i> .....	1, 8, 29, 38-41
<i>Section 527.010, RSMo</i> .....	4, 11
<i>Section 610.011, RSMo</i> .....	34, 35
<i>Section 5828, Revised Statutes 1909</i> .....	39
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
<i>Arizona Constitution Art. V, Sec. 8</i> .....	44
<i>Arkansas Constitution Art. 6, Sec. 23</i> .....	44, 45
<i>Iowa Constitution Art. IV, Sec. 10</i> .....	45



<i>Mississippi Constitution Art. 4, Sec. 103</i> .....	45
<i>Missouri Constitution Art. IV, Sec. 4</i> .....	1, 8, 29, 30, 38
<i>Missouri Constitution, Art. IV, Sec. 11(a)</i> .....	42
<i>Missouri Constitution, Art. IV, Sec. 11(b)</i> .....	42
<i>Missouri Constitution, Art. IV, Sec. 11(c)</i> .....	42
<i>Missouri Constitution Art. IV, Sec. 37(a)</i> .....	38
<i>Missouri Constitution Art. IV, Sec. 51</i> .....	51
<i>Missouri Constitution, Art. V, Sec. 3</i> .....	1
<i>Missouri Constitution, Art. VII, Sec. 7</i> .....	38
<i>Nevada Constitution Art. 5, Sec. 8</i> .....	45
<i>Utah Constitution, Art. VII, Sec. 9</i> .....	45, 46
<i>Wyoming Constitution Art. 4, Sec. 7</i> .....	46
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 52.10 .....	27, 28
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 67.06 .....	6, 22
